

Geoffrey S. Harper
Texas Bar No. 00795408
gharper@winston.com
John Michael Gaddis
Texas Bar No. 24069747
mgaddis@winston.com
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
2121 N. Pearl Street, Suite 900
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 453-6500
(214) 453-6400 (fax)

Counsel for Appellant The Dugaboy Investment Trust

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:)	Chapter 11
HIGHLAND CAPITAL)	Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
MANAGEMENT, L.P.,)	
Reorganized Debtor.)	
)	
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT)	Case No. 3:25-cv-01876-K
TRUST,)	
)	Case No. 3:25-cv-02072-S
Appellant,)	
v.)	<u>Case No. 3:25-cv-02579-B</u>
HIGHLAND CAPITAL)	
MANAGEMENT, L.P,)	Case No. 3:25-cv-02724-L
et al.,)	
Appellees.)	

**APPELLANT THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST’S
MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS PENDING RULING ON
MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE PROCEEDINGS ON APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
DUGABOY’S PROPOSAL.....	2
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
A. For the sake of judicial efficiency and avoiding wasteful duplication, the Court should consolidate the four appeals into a single proceeding.....	5
B. The four appeals are closely related and inextricably intertwined.....	6
C. The Court should vacate the current briefing deadlines in this case and direct the Parties to propose a new schedule for consolidated briefing.....	9
D. The Court should enlarge applicable word limits to allow sufficient space for the Parties to fully brief the issues on appeal.....	10
E. Highland was for consolidation before it was against it.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cadle Co. v. Whataburger of Alice</i> , 174 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , Civ. No. 3:21-CV-3129-B, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108176 (N.D. Tex. June 17, 2022).....	1
<i>Dondero v. Jernigan</i> , No. 24-10287, 2025 WL 1122466 (5th Cir. Apr. 16, 2025).....	4
<i>Sutter Corp. v. P&P Indus., Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1997)	5
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 105	12
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	8
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8003	8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8003(3)(A).....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8003(b)(2).....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8004(a)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8015(a)(7)(B)	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9006(b)(1)(A)	1, 9–10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019	6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 114, 9
